SITREP NO-58/2007

1700 hours

32-20/2007-NDM-I

Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

Dated, 28TH July, 2007

Subject:
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2007: DAILY FLOOD SITUATION REPORT
SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT EVENTS AS ON 28.07.2007

	RAINFALL SITUATION IN THE COUNTRY

BIHAR

· Heavy to Very heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. 

· Due to heavy rainfall, 02 breaches have been reported in the embankment of river Bagmati at Tilaktajpur and Ramni in Sitamarhi district, due to which 10 Panchayats are reported to have been affected in the district.
· In Muzaffarpur districts, 03 blocks (Aurai, Katra and Bochaha) are reported to have been affected. 

· The Muzaffarpur-Sitamarhi National Highway (NH-77) continues to be submerged under water over a stretch of about 500 mtrs in Sitamarhi district. 

ASSAM

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. 
· 02 human deaths (Kamrup & Sonitpur -01 each) have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· Due to overflow of river Brahmaputra in Dhemaji district, 300 villages with a population of about 150000 are reported to have been affected.
· A timber road bridge on NH52 in Dhemaji district washed away by the recent flood water. Road communication of Dhemaji with the rest of the Country again cut off. 
· Ferry services between Dibrugarh-Dhemaji have been suspended due to increased and high flow of water in river Brahmaputra.
· In Lakhimpur district, due to overflow of water in rivers Brahmaputra and Subansiri, 228 villages with a population of about 2,77,997 are reported to have been affected. 

· In Kamrup district, a breach is reported to have occurred in river Puthimari at Puthimari, resulting in flash flood in the area. 

· In Barpeta district due to overflow of river Brahmaputra, 19 villages are reported to have been affected.

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of State during last 24 hours.  

· River Siang and Lohit are flowing above their danger levels.

· In Lohit district, Brahma Kund and Tahan Gum Road has been disrupted due to which several passengers/vehicles are stranded.   

· Road communication between Teju to Tinsukia has also been cut off.  
UTTARAKHAND

· Heavy to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of State during last 24 hours. 

· Road communication which was disrupted due to  landslide in Pipalkothi, 2 km ahead of Ukhimuth in Joshimuth district has been restored.

KERALA

· Moderate to heavy rainfall has been reported in the State during last 24 hours.  
· 02 human deaths have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· In all, 148 relief camps continue to run in the State where 24554 people are accommodated.
Loss of Human lives

· As per provisional information received from the affected States, 04 human deaths (Kerala & Assam -02 each) have been reported during the last 24 hrs. The cumulative number of people who lost their lives during the South West Monsoon so far is 1038.
IMD 

· The axis of the monsoon trough passes through Ferozepur, Muzzaffarnagar, Bareilly, Lucknow, Varanasi, Hazaribagh, Sagar Islands and thence southeastwards to east central Bay of Bengal.
· The current meteorological analysis suggests widespread rainfall activity with isolated heavy to very heavy falls over Gangetic plains and northeastern States during next 3-4 days.
· Under the influence of the off shore trough, fairly widespread rainfall activity with isolated heavy to very heavy falls is likely along the west coast during next 3-4 days.
Central Water Commission(CWC)

There are 05 High, 28 Moderate and 21 Low flood situation sites. 




INDIA METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

Warning (for next 24 hours)

· Isolated heavy to very heavy rainfall is likely over northeastern States, Sub-Himalayan West Bengal & Sikkim, Bihar, Uttarakhand, Uttar Pradesh, Konkan & Goa, Coastal Karnataka, Kerala and South Coastal Andhra Pradesh.

Outlook for subsequent two days

· Fairly widespread rainfall is likely over northeastern States, Gangetic plains and west coast.
CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION

According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated 29TH July, 2007, there are 05 High, 28 Moderate and 21 Low flood situation sites. 

The details of the High Flood sites are as under:- 

High Flood Situation

Assam
· River Burhidihing at Khowang is flowing at 103.85m with a rising trend against the danger level of 102.11m and the previous highest flood level (HFL) of 103.92m of 25.08.1988.
· River Desang at Nanglamoraghat is flowing at 96.08m with a rising trend against the danger level of 94.46m and the previous highest flood level (HFL) of 96.49m of 06.09.1998.
· River Jiabharali at Jiabharali (NTX) is flowing at 77.99m with a rising trend against the danger level of 77.00m and the previous highest flood level (HFL) of 78.25m of 26.06.1998.

· River Sankosh at Golakganj is flowing at 30.47m with a falling trend against the danger level of 29.94m, and the previous highest flood level (HFL) of 30.91m of 11.07.2004.
Bihar

· River Kosi at Basua is flowing at 48.61m with a falling trend against the danger level of 47.75m, and the previous highest flood level (HFL) of 48.87m of 11.07.2004.

BIHAR

· Heavy to Very heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. 

· No human death has been reported in the State during the last 24 hours.

· Due to heavy rainfall, 02 breaches have been reported in the embankment of river Bagmati at Tilaktajpur and Ramni in Sitamarhi district, due to which  10 Panchayats are reported to have been affected in the district.
· In Muzaffarpur districts, 03 blocks (Aurai, Katra and Bochaha) are reported to have been affected. 

· 09 districts (East Champaran, West Champaran, Sitamarhi, Muzaffarpur, Darbhanga, Saharsha, Patna, Supaul and Bhagalpur) are reported to have been affected in the state.

· Due to recent flood, road communications in villages have also been disrupted. Sufficient number of country boats are plying in affected villages for rescue and relief operations.

· The Muzaffarpur-Sitamarhi National Highway (NH-77) continues to be submerged under water over a stretch of about 500 mtrs in Sitamarhi district. 

ASSAM

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. 
· 02 human deaths (Kamrup & Sonitpur -01 each) have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· Due to overflow of river Brahmaputra in Dhemaji district, 300 villages with a population of about 150000 are reported to have been affected.
· A timber road bridge on NH52 in Dhemaji district washed away by the recent flood water. Road communication of Dhemaji with the rest of the Country again cut off. 
· Ferry services between Dibrugarh-Dhemaji have been suspended due to increased and high flow of water in river Brahmaputra.
· In Lakhimpur district, due to overflow of water in river Brahmaputra and Subarnsiri, 228 villages with a population of about 2,77,997 in Lakhimpur district are reported to have been affected. 
· In Kamrup district, a breach is reported to have  occurred in river Puthimari at Puthimari, resulting in flash flood in the area. 
· In Barpeta district due to overflow of river Brahmaputra, 19 villages are reported to have been affected.

· 13 districts (Cachar, Karimganj, Barpeta, Hailakandi, Dhemaji, Lakhimpur, Morigaon, Darrang, Sonitpur, Bongaigaon, Sivasagar, Nalbari and Kamrup) are reported to have been affected in the state.

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of State during last 24 hours.  

· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· River Siang and Lohit are flowing above their danger levels.

· Brahma Kund - Tahan Gum Road in Lohit district,  has been disrupted due to which some passengers/vehicles are stranded.   

· Road communication between Teju to Tinsukia has also been cut off.  
UTTARAKHAND

· Heavy to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of State during last 24 hours. 

· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· Road communication which was disrupted due to  landslide in Pipalkothi, 2 km ahead of Ukhimuth in Joshimuth district has been restored.
KERALA

· Moderate to heavy rainfall has been reported in the State during last 24 hours.  
· 02 human deaths have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· In Alappuzha district, 50 Relief camps continue to run in the district where about 14,595 people have been accommodated. 
· In Thrissur district, 39 Relief camps are opened in the district where about 1999  people have been accommodated.

· In all, 148 relief camps continue to run in the State where 24554 people are accommodated.
· 06 teams of NDRF (Kozhikode, Alappuzha, Idukki, Wayanad, Kannur & Malappuram) continue to be deployed in the State for rescue and relief work, according to the State Government.
DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF) ON 28TH JULY, 2007

· In Assam – 02 teams (Mangaldoi and Guwahati) have been deployed in the State for rescue and relief operations in view of rising of water level in the river Jiabharali at Sonitpur.  

· In Kerala – 06 teams (Kozhikode, Alappuzha, Idukki, Wayanad, Kannur & Malappuram) have been deployed in the State for rescue and relief operations.  

LOGISTIC SUPPORT REQUESTED FROM MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON 28 TH JULY, 2007

· Two Army columns and two Engineer Task Forces have been deployed in general area Kalibari Chapart (Balipara and Sandhara in Tezpur district of Assam  with effect from 27 July 07 at 1300 hours for rescue and relief operation.
RAINFALL SITUATION IN THE REST OF COUNTRY DURING LAST 24 HRS

· The rainfall activity in the rest of the States/UTs is reported to be insignificant during the last 24 hours.
· Details of extent of damage and rescue and relief work are appended in Annexure-I & Annexure-II separately.

(B.MURALI KUMAR)
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Annexure – I

SITREP NO-58/2007

28TH July, 2007: 1700 hours

Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)

	Name of States/ 

UTs
	Date when updated 
	Population affected 


	No. of 

human lives 

lost
	No. of districts affected
	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/

Live- stock lost
	Cropped area affected 

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged 
	Total value of damage

(Rs. in Lakh)

i) Crop damage

ii) houses (fully)

iii) houses (partially)

iv) Public property
	Total

(Rs.in lakh)



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	28.07.2007
	918831
	50
	04
	457
	47172
	22000
	13577
	181879
	i) 7.60 (Crop area)

ii) 702.56 (damaged houses)

iii)619.81 ((public properties)
	1329.97

	Arunachal Pradesh
	26..07.2007
	Nil
	N.R.
	06
	07
	N.R.
	N.R.
	04
	N.R.
	i) 6.00 (fully damaged houses)
	N.R.

	Assam
	27.07.2007
	4,95,018
	Nil
	12
	731
	Nil
	8592
	319
	Nil
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Bihar
	27.07.2007
	1,34,000
	07
	02
	96
	N.R.
	3000
	12
	-
	i) 1.5 (crop area)

ii) 3.00 (fully damaged houses)
	4.5

	Chhattisgarh
	27.07.2007
	194419
	09
	08
	156
	18
	N.R.
	885
	7285
	i) 263.06 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 456.30 ( partially damaged  houses)

iii) 902.69 (public property)
	1622.05

	Goa
	28.07.2007
	168
	02
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	.3664
	03
	309
	i) 2.95 (crop area)

ii) 1.80 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 52.48 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 18,20 (public property)
	75.43

	Gujarat
	25.07.2007
	798933
	233
	22
	762
	9707
	N.R.
	2677
	21494
	i) 183,15 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 334.95 (partially damaged houses)

iii)4000.00 (public properties)
	4518.10



	Haryana
	28.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	
	
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	27.07.2007
	20198
	04
	06
	30
	14
	215
	51
	108
	i) 52.43 (crop area)

ii) 29.20 (fully damaged houses)

iii)83.60 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 969.01 (public property)
	1134.24

	Jharkhand
	26.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	J & K
	28.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	27.07.2007
	N.R.
	135
	25
	N.R.
	3451
	N.R.
	5444
	47990
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Kerala
	27.07.2007
	1495154
	204
	09
	108
	1271
	32831.63
	1830
	41734
	i) 14758.49 (crop area)

ii) 647.61 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 1973.32 partially damaged houses)

iv) 34723.58 (public property)
	52122.89

	Madhya Pradesh
	27.07.2007
	11,92,000
	48
	15
	461
	221
	4084
	14978
	Nil
	i) 143.90 (crop area)

ii) 324.30 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 75.25 (public property)
	543.45

	Manipur
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	23.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Nagaland
	26.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra 
	27.07.2007
	1,35,047
	98
	N.R.
	5297
	1477
	N.R.
	5778
	41267
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Meghalaya
	24.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	25.07.2007
	13,32,000
	32
	12
	1865
	863
	120761
	27810
	N.R.
	i) 709.61 (damaged houses)

ii) 24784.10 (public property)
	25493.71

	Punjab
	24.07.2007
	N.R.
	07
	04
	128
	01
	7821
	200
	-
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Rajasthan
	27.07.2007
	N.R.
	30
	11
	N.R.
	65
	84.219
	N.R.
	392
	Nil
	Nil

	Sikkim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tripura
	28.07.2007
	Nil
	08
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	03
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Tamil Nadu
	25.07.2007
	Nil
	21
	Nil
	Nil
	86
	Nil
	86
	517
	i) 86.00 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 258.50 (partially damaged houses)
	344.50

	Uttar Pradesh
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	27.07.2007
	13
	10
	Nil
	Nil
	18
	NR
	11
	28
	Nil
	Nil

	West Bengal
	23.07.2007
	6839270
	134
	Nil
	Nil
	3692


	220991


	25963
	70447
	i) 7833.75 (crop area)

ii) 7821.32 (houses damaged)

iii) 11.78 (public property)
	15666.65

	And & Nicobar
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Chandigarh
	25.06.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & diu
	24.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Delhi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lakshadweep
	28.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Pondicherry
	24.07.2007
	350
	02
	01
	NR
	Nil
	Neg
	03
	57
	i) 0.937 (crop area)

ii) 3.036 (fully/partially damaged houses)

iii) 2.68 (public properties)
	6.653

	Total
	
	13555401
	1038
	137
	10098
	68056
	420380.2154
	99634
	413507
	
	102862.143


Annexure – II

Rescue and Relief (Provisional)

	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle in cattle camps



	Andhra Pradesh
	28.07.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Arunachal Pradesh
	26.07.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Assam
	25.07.2007
	40,000
	29 (120 temp shelters)
	8947
	Rice-3573 qtl, Dal-447 qtl, Salt-84 qtls
	Nil
	Nil

	Bihar
	27.07.2007
	1255                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
	09
	14909
	Wheat – 2475 Q, Rice – 2604.75 Q, Chura – 171.4 Q, Gur – 19.6 Q, Candles – 4425, Match Box – 4425, Salt – 22.05 Q and Polythene Sheets – 1550. 
	10
	04

	Chhattisgarh
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	56
	10975
	115.24
	20
	Nil

	Goa
	28.07.2007
	156
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Gujarat
	25.07.2007
	798933
	656
	72368
	Nil
	1022
	Nil

	Haryana
	28.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	27.05.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Jharkhand
	26.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	J & K
	28.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	27.07.2007
	N.R.
	04
	120
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Kerala
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	692
	1,53,444
	Food & medicine
	09
	Nil 

	Madhya Pradesh
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	241.52
	NIL
	NIL 

	Manipur
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	23.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Nagaland
	26.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra 
	27.07.2007
	30,645
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Meghalaya
	24.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	17.07.2007
	56839
	234
	65524
	Rice-2687MT, Chude-2466MT, Cattlefeed-210 MT, Gud-25MT & Polythene-574 rolls, Candles & Matchbox-10,000 each
	40
	388160

	Punjab
	21.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Rajasthan
	27.07.2007
	N.R.
	4
	120
	N .R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Sikkim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tripura
	28.07.2007
	303 families
	32
	6390
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Tamil Nadu
	25.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttar Pradesh
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	West Bengal
	23.07.2007
	34489
	670
	100376
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	And & Nicobar
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Chandigarh
	25.06.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	24.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	27.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Delhi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lakshadweep
	28.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Pondicherry
	24.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
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